Profit attributable to equity
shareholders of the Group

5,419  1,702  392  2,587  3,141   13,241

Headline basic EPS   18.57p

Non cash costs included in headline operating profit:

Depreciation  (1,269) (208) (145) (242) (267)  (2,131)
Amortisation of software  (9) (51) (16) (18) (4)  (98)
Share option charges  (5) – – – –  (5)
Office location  London Paris

Milan
Berlin

Madrid
Geneva

Stockholm
Moscow

Johannesburg
Cape Town
Abu Dhabi

Istanbul
Beirut

Tel Aviv

Sydney
Melbourne
New Delhi

Hong Kong
Shanghai

Tokyo
Kuala Lumpur

Bangkok
Singapore

New York
Los Angeles

San Francisco
São Paulo

Segmental results are reconciled to the income statement in note 3. Our segmental and headline results are one and the same. The
above segments reflect the fact that our business is run on an operating unit basis. In accordance with IFRS 8 paragraph 12 we have
aggregated our operating units into regional segments.

17

Segmental and headline pro-forma income statement

Year ended
31 December 2014

UK
£000

Europe
£000

Middle East
and Africa

£000

Asia and
Australasia

£000
Americas

£000
Total
£000

Revenue  79,144  21,092  8,004  44,173  16,960   169,373
Operating profit excluding Group
costs

11,757  2,892  1,027  5,064  445   21,185

Group costs  (4,710) (72)  –  (331) (47)  (5,160)
Operating profit  7,047  2,820  1,027  4,733  398   16,025

Share of results of associates and JV  1,074  (19) –  224  71   1,350
Financial income and cost  (146) (54) (11) 58  (79)  (232)
Profit before taxation  7,975 2,747  1,016 5,015  390   17,143

Taxation  (1,593) (954) (271) (1,652) (214)  (4,684)
Profit for the year  6,382  1,793  745  3,363  176   12,459
Non controlling interests  (1,276) (406) (354) (533) 475   (2,094)
Profit attributable to equity
shareholders of the Group

5,106  1,387  391  2,830  651   10,365

Headline basic EPS   15.88p

Non cash costs included in headline operating profit:
Depreciation  (1,126) (239) (185) (264) (241)  (2,055)
Amortisation of software  (2) (47) (25) (33) (13)  (120)
Share option charges  (200) –  –  –  –   (200)
Office location  London Paris

Milan
Berlin

Madrid
Geneva

Stockholm
Moscow

Johannesburg
Cape Town
Abu Dhabi

Beirut

Sydney
Melbourne
New Delhi

Hong Kong
Shanghai

Beijing
Tokyo

Kuala Lumpur
Singapore

New York
Los Angeles

San Francisco
São Paulo

18

Notes to the preliminary statements
Continued

4. Segmental information continued

Segmental income statement translated at 2014 exchange rates
It is normal practice in our industry to provide like-for-like results. In the year we had not acquired any significant new
businesses therefore the only difference in our like-for-like results is the impact from movements in exchange rates.
Had our 2015 results been translated at 2014 exchange rates then our results would have been:

Year ended
31 December 2015

UK
£000

Europe
£000

Middle East
and Africa

£000

Asia and
Australasia

£000
Americas

£000
Total
£000

Revenue 84,159 25,135 8,906 46,505 21,602  186,307
Operating profit excluding Group costs 11,782 4,068 1,132 4,660 3,314  24,956

Group costs (4,970) (92) – (345) –  (5,407)
Operating profit 6,812 3,976 1,132 4,315 3,314  19,549

Share of results of associates and JV 809  39  –  309  802   1,959

Financial income and cost (527) (62) (18) 77 53  (477)
Profit before taxation 7,094  3,953 1,114 4,701 4,169  21,031

Taxation (506) (1,319) (292) (1,349) (623)  (4,089)
Profit for the year 6,588  2,634 822 3,352 3,546  16,942
Increase/(decrease) in 2015 results
caused by translation differences – (274) (58) (288) (55)  (675)

The key currencies that affect us and the average exchange rates used were:

 2015 2014
US dollar 1.5282 1.6478

Malaysian ringgit 5.9695 5.3883

Australian dollar 2.0354 1.8264

South African rand 19.5022 17.8639

Brazilian real 5.0952 3.8717

Euro 1.3780 1.2406

19

Notes to the preliminary statements
Continued

5. Share of associates and joint ventures

Year ended 31 December
2015
£000

2014
£000

Share of associates’ profit before taxation 2,386 1,723

Share of associates’ taxation (369) (373)

 2,017 1,350

6. Finance income

Year ended 31 December